Goods 1,772 54,045 87,820 6,160 2,955 - 10,057 67 203 - $ (451 ) 162,628
Gross
Profit 9,561 1,264 6,418 588 103 - 1,149 - (121 ) - - 18,962
Operating
Expenses 2,302 705 940 469 73 - 462 - 81 29 - 5,061
Operating
Income
(Loss) 7,259 559 5,478 119 30 - 687 - (202 ) (29 ) - 13,901
Other
Income
(expenses) 841 131 447 210 (20 ) - 364 - (42 ) 62 - 1,993
Income tax
refund
(expenses ) (252 ) (205 ) - (270 ) - - - - - - - (727 )
Minority
Interest - (190 ) (2,903 ) (29 ) (5 ) (515 ) (3,642 )

7,848 295 3,022 30 5 - 536 - (244 ) 33 - 11,525

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 10-K

180

Net
Income
(Loss)
Basic
earnings
per share $ 0.50 $ 0.73
Diluted
earnings
per share $ 0.45 $ 0.65
Basic
weighted
average
common
shares 15,841,560 15,841,560
Diluted
weighted
average
common
shares 17,605,664 17,605,664

F-26

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 10-K

181

CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND 2006

NOTE 12 � PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(Continued)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006 (unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

China Direct
Investments

Lang
Chemical

Chang
Magnesium

CDI
Wanda

Pan Asia
Magnesium

Proforma
Adjustments Total

Sales $ 2,144 $ 37,126 $ 27,662 $ 217 $ 7,332 � $ 74,481
Cost of
Goods 776 36,713 27,581 179 7,210 � 72,459
Gross Profit 1,368 413 81 38 122 � 2,022
Operating
Expenses 1,711 532 316 97 469 � 3,125
Operating
Income
(Loss) (343 ) (119 ) (235 ) (59 ) (347 ) � (1,103 )
Other Income
(Loss) 784 16 117 36 (248 ) � 705
Income tax
refund
(Expenses) (175 ) (6 ) 71 � � � (110 )
Net Income
(Loss) 266 (109 ) (47 ) (23 ) (595 ) � (508 )
Basic
earnings per
share $ 0.03 $ (0.05 )
Diluted
earnings per
share $ 0.02 $ (0.05 )
Basic
weighted
average
common

10,572,745 10,572,745

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 10-K

182

shares
Diluted
weighted
average
common
shares 13,849,556 13,849,556

F-27

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 10-K

183

CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND 2006

NOTE 13 � LOANS PAYABLE

Loans payable at December 31, 2007 and 2006 consisted of the following:

2007 2006

Loan due to NanTong LangYuan Chemical Co., Ltd., a related party,